The Public Health and Safety Committee offers its first substitute to bill number 2011-692:

Introduced by Council Member Holt & Co-Sponsored by CM Love and
Crescimbeni and substituted by the Public Health and Safety Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-692
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF APPROXIMATELY 846 ACRES OF ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN (THE “LAND”); APPROPRIATING A CITY MATCH OF $1,700,000  ($1,500,000 FROM AES CEDAR BAY COGENERATION SETTLEMENT FUND AND $200,000 FROM ARCHIE DICKINSON PARK) TO CONTRIBUTE APPROXIMATELY 24% TOWARD THE TOTAL  ACQUISITION COST ($7,100,000) OF THE LAND; PROVIDING FOR A REVERTER OF FUNDS; AMENDING THE 2012-2016 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2011-406-E TO INCREASE THE BUDGET FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLEd “THOMAS CREEK BATTLEFIELD”; MAKING THE ACQUISITION OF THE LAND CONTINGENT UPON RECEIVING AND APPROVING AN ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT, SURVEY, AND TITLE REPORT; PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE ACQUISITION OF THE LAND; PROVIDING FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO OVERSEE THE PROJECT; CREATING A NEW SECTION 111.132 (RECREATION PRESERVATION LAND SPECIAL REVENUE FUND), ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Battle of Thomas Creek was fought in Duval County on May 17, 1777, making it the southernmost battle of the American Revolutionary War; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville applied in 2010 and 2011 for federal Forest Legacy Program grant funds from the U.S. Forest Service to acquire this property; and


WHEREAS, federal grant funds in the amount of $5,300,000 have been approved for the purchase of the property; and


WHEREAS, two appraisals have recently been completed and reviewed and state the value of the 846 acres to be $7,100,000 and $7,200,000, respectively; and


WHEREAS, the purchase price for the property is now $7,100,000; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization to Execute.  There is hereby approved and the Mayor (or his authorized designee) and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver a Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the City of Jacksonville and The Trust for Public Land, in substantially the form as attached as Second Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Second Revised Exhibit 1, Amd Purchase & Sale Agree, Sept 5, 2012 – Finance”, for the purchase of approximately 846 acres of environmentally sensitive lands (the “Land”).  Additionally, there is hereby approved and the Mayor (or his authorized designee) and the Corporation Secretary as hereby authorized to execute and deliver a Memorandum of Agreement (Thomas Creek Battlefield) between Florida Forest Service and the City of Jacksonville, Florida regarding the grant award, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 3.  There is hereby approved, and the City Council, the Mayor, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to negotiate and execute the First Amendment to the Management Plan to include the maintenance of the 846 acres.  A copy of the Management Plan is on file with Legislative Services.

Section 2. 
For the 2011-2012 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the account listed in subsection (a) to the account listed in subsection (b):


(a)
Appropriated from:




Cedar Bay Co-generation Settlement




PDCP324CO-PD0027-01




$1,500,000



Archie Dickinson Park




PRCP331F5720-PR0475-03



$  200,000
(b) Appropriated to:


Thomas Creek Battlefield 




PR0360-03






$1,700,000


 Section 3.
Purpose. The purpose of this appropriation is to contribute approximately 24% of the total funding towards the $7,100,000 acquisition cost of the Land to be purchased and owned by the City.  The City applied for, and received two grants from the Florida Forest Service for the conservation of a working forest, adjacent to the Timucuan Ecological and Historic Preserve, that is the site of the southernmost battleground of the American Revolutionary War.  The U.S. Forest Service will contribute $5,300,000 toward the purchase of the Land, and The Trust for Public Land will contribute $100,000 plus closing costs.  A copy of the Project Summary is attached hereto as Second Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Second Revised Exhibit 2, Amd Project Summary, Sept 5, 2012 - Finance”.

Section 4. 
Reverter. Any unused balance of the City contribution remaining after all project acquisition costs have been paid shall revert to the Cedar Bay Cogeneration Settlement account from which a portion of the money was appropriated.  


Section 5.

CIP. Ordinance 2011-406-E, being the 2012-2016 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to increase the budget for the projects entitled “Thomas Creek Battlefield”.  This project is more fully described in Revised Exhibit 4, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 4, Amd CIP, September 5, 2012 – Finance”, attached hereto.  This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2011-406-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2011-406-E shall continue in full force and effect.  The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interest of the community because federal funds are now presently available.  Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, a vote on this ordinance shall require the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council Members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section.  


Section 6.

Contingency. 
The acquisition of the Land contemplated in this Ordinance is contingent upon the City, through the Department, receiving and approving an environmental site assessment, survey, and title report for the property and the satisfaction such other condition as specified in the Purchase and Sale Agreement.  

Section 7.

Execution and Delivery. 
Upon satisfaction of the contingency set forth in Section 6 above, the Mayor (or his authorized designee) and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver any and all other such closing documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the transaction, subject to form approval by the Office of General Counsel. The Purchase and Sale Agreement may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement by the Mayor, or his designee.  No modification to the Purchase and Sale Agreement may decrease the appraised value of the property or increase the financial obligations or liability of the City, and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the Office of General Counsel. For purposes of this ordinance, the term “technical changes” is defined as those changes having no financial impact, including, but not limited to, changes in legal descriptions or surveys.

Section 8.

Oversight. 
The Mayor is requested to appoint the Department of Parks and Recreation to insure compliance with the agreement and all other appropriate laws.  

Section 9.

Creating a new Section 111.132 (Recreation Preservation Land Special Revenue Fund), Ordinance Code.  Section 111.132 (Recreation Preservation Land Special Revenue Fund), Ordinance Code, is here by created to read as follows:

CHAPTER 111. SPECIAL REVENUE AND TRUST ACCOUNTS

PART 1. PARKS, RECREATION, CULTURE AND ENTERTAINMENT.

*  *  *

Sec. 111.132. Recreation Preservation Land Special Revenue Fund.


There is created within the General Trust and Agency Fund, a special revenue fund account to be known as the Recreation Preservation Land Special Revenue Fund (the "Fund"), into which shall be deposited all revenue derived from the sale of timber on recreational preservation land, gifts, donations, contributions, grants and other sums of money to be used to provide funding for the management and benefit of Recreational preservation land purchased or managed by the City, and shall not be used for operational expenses. All sums placed into the Fund, which shall include all interest earned or accrued thereon, shall not lapse at the close of any fiscal year, but instead shall carry over to the next fiscal year. Subject to prior appropriation by Council, the Director of Finance, or a designee, is authorized and directed to make disbursements from the Fund upon the written requisition of the Director of the Parks and Recreation, or a designee.

*  *  *

Section 10.
Effective Date. 
This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

   /s/ Margaret M. Sidman_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Sub\2011-692 PHS Sub rev 2 scg.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








2
- 4 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1409050347/Attach.tif

